

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0345

2016 TERM

FEBRUARY SESSION

In the Matter of

Danielle C. Ross & Christopher K. Ross

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
SALEM FAMILY COURT

REPLY BRIEF

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Comparative Recrimination..... 1

 II. Recrimination Requires Causation..... 2

 III. Recrimination Was Preserved. 4

 IV. Equality in Division of Property is Not the Issue..... 4

 V. Modification of the Temporary Order. 5

 VI. Factual Disputes Raised in Danielle’s Brief..... 6

 A. When the Marriage was Irremediably Broken..... 6

 B. Whether Danielle Admitted her Affair. 7

 C. Christopher was Supportive of Danielle’s Career..... 8

 D. Christopher Did Not Unnecessarily Prolong Litigation..... 8

 E. “Opportunity Cost” of Danielle’s Startup Business..... 9

 VII. Irrelevant Matters Raised in Danielle’s Brief. 10

CERTIFICATION..... 11

ADDENDUM. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	7
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	7

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 37 N.H. 191 (1858).	9
<i>In re Dube</i> , 163 N.H. 575 (2012).	3, 7
<i>Ebbert v. Ebbert</i> , 123 N.H. 252 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Hewes v. Roby</i> , 135 N.H. 476 (1992).	9
<i>Kibbee v. Kibbee</i> , 99 N.H. 215 (1954).	2
<i>Kimball v. Kimball</i> , 13 N.H. 222 (1842).	9
<i>Masten v. Masten</i> , 15 N.H. 159 (1844).	9
<i>Payson v. Payson</i> , 34 N.H. 518 (1857).	9
<i>Pollini v. Pollini</i> , 103 N.H. 183 (1961).	1
<i>Rockwood v. Rockwood</i> , 105 N.H. 129 (1963).	1, 2, 3
<i>Rodrique v. Rodrique</i> , 113 N.H. 49 (1973).	2

<i>Tibbetts v. Tibbetts</i> , 109 N.H. 239 (1968).	2, 3
<i>Yergeau v. Yergeau</i> , 132 N.H. 659 (1990).	7
<i>Weeks v. Weeks</i> , 124 N.H. 252 (1983).	7

Other States' Cases

<i>Butcher v. Butcher</i> , 178 S.W.2d 616 (Ky. 1944).	1
<i>Edwards v. Edwards</i> , 259 S.E.2d 11 (N.C.App. 1979).	1
<i>Flagg v. Flagg</i> , 74 P.2d 189 (Wash. 1937).	1
<i>Hatfield v. Hatfield</i> , 167 S.E. 89 (W.Va. 1932).	1
<i>Hitchcock v. Hitchcock</i> , 254 N.W.2d 230 (Wis. 1977).	2
<i>Singer v. Singer</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1239 (Mass.App. 1979).	1
<i>Thomason v. Thomason</i> , 355 So. 2d 908 (La. 1978).	2

New Hampshire Statutes and Rules

RSA 458:7..... 8
RSA 458:7-a. 2, 8
RSA 458:16-a, II(1). 2, 4
SUP.CT.R. 16(3)(b). 4
SUP.CT.R. 21(11). 6

Other States' Statutes

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 208 § 21..... 1
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 19-A, § 902..... 2
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, § 562..... 1
